
Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 MAY 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALLCOMMITTEE ROOMS - 

COMMITTEE ROOMS

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Joyce Nash
Dhruv Patel
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6th 
February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 20)

5. RADICALISATION AND MODERN DAY SLAVERY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

6. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (SIP) AND OFSTED IMPROVEMENT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 25 - 38)

7. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman agreed to the admission of an item of urgent business in respect of a 
presentation of the results of a Survey on Children and Young People conducted in 
April 2018.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 42)

11. AIDHOUR AUDIT REPORT NOVEMBER 2017
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information



3

(Pages 43 - 60)

12. ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT: QUARTER 3
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 61 - 66)

13. CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING REPORT: QUARTER 3
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 67 - 82)

14. LONDON WIDE CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

For Information
(Pages 83 - 92)

15. CITY OF LONDON CICC UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 93 - 98)

16. RADICALISATION AND MODERN-DAY SLAVERY - NON PUBLIC APPENDIX IN 
RESPECT OF AGENDA ITEM 5
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 108)

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children’s Services 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services  

Ria Lane - Community and Children's Service 

Glory Nyero - Community and Children’s Services 

Elizabeth Malton 
Julia Hodson 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Marianne Fredericks who was engaged in City of 
London Corporation Business, on a Governors’ Training Session. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27 
September 2017 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
In respect of a query at the last meeting about use of cameras by carers, the 
Assistant Director advised that this would be reviewed as part of the Carers’ 
Strategy.  
 

4. HANDCUFFING OF JUVENILE STATISTICS  
Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police, 
following concerns raised by Members of both the Police and Safeguarding Sub 
Committees that the City of London Police might be using excessive force on 
juveniles when compared to other forces; specifically, the Metropolitan Police 
and Cambridgeshire.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members noted that the figures previously presented showed different aspects 
and therefore should not have been directly compared.  Further comparable 
data has since been acquired, and presented in this report, and Members were 
satisfied that it demonstrated how the City of London Police were performing in 
line with these other forces.  
 
In response to questions, Members noted that a senior officer visited vulnerable 
detainees to check on their welfare and the Stop and Search/Use of Force 
Working Group met monthly.  Both the Metropolitan and Cambridgeshire Police 
had been informed of the new data and the Chief Inspector advised that it was 
very difficult to standardise different forces, particularly one as different as 
Cambridgeshire.  Members also noted that taser use fell within Use of Force, 
under a separate set of statistics, which were reported annually to the Police 
Committee.  The Chief Inspector advised that there had been no incidents of 
taser use on under 18s in the City of London. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted.    
 
 

5. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Independent Chairman of The City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Board which provided a transparent assessment of the 
effectiveness of safeguarding and the promotion of child welfare across the City 
of London and the London Borough of Hackney. 
 
What would the Board regard as the strengths of local City safeguarding 
systems and priorities for next year?  
 
Whilst their research had captured a lot of intelligence, the Board felt that 
strong leadership; workforce; caseloads and an appetite to learn were the best 
indicators. The City of London Corporation performed very well across all these 
areas; particularly their appetite to learn from their work with Hackney.  Next 
year’s business plan would seek to prioritise a safer, healthier work place (to 
include a staff survey); vulnerable adolescents (beyond child sexual 
exploitation); special educational needs and disability (SEND) and early 
intervention (with extra scrutiny in this area to prevent concerns escalating).   
 
The Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services Committee 
commended the City and Hackney Safeguarding Board for being the first in the 
UK to receive an Outstanding Judgement.   
 
In response to further questions: 
 
Following the Wood Review; Members noted that, if a Board was working well, 
it would be ‘business as usual’; whilst continuing to seek streamlining and 
efficiencies.  Members noted that, following the abolition of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Boards (LSCBs), some restructuring would be likely but key 
partnerships would continue. 
 
 

Page 2



Members noted that a report on case C would be published in the next couple 
of weeks.  As this was likely to encourage stronger community safeguarding, 
the Board was suitably prepared as it had established a Community Sub 
Group.  Statutory Guidance to Schools was expected in respect of keeping 
children safe in schools; i.e. the provision of alternative emergency contact 
numbers.   
 
Members were very conce
[...]
udit process would be more challenging this 
year, seeking assurance on reflection, self-scrutiny and learning.  The 
Independent Chair has experience of scrutinising a range of practices, both 
good and bad, and had always found the City to be particularly robust.  
Members noted a common issue across London in respect of capability in 
mental capacity, but the City of London Corporation was an example of best 
practice.   
 

Page 3



Some of us attended the Financial Abuse Seminar held here in the City in 
December. Is this issue going to continue to be a priority for the CHSAB? What 
are the other priorities for the CHSAB that will support improved safeguarding 
arrangements in the City. 
 
The Independent Chair congratulated the City Corporation on the success of 
the seminar and was keen to see the next steps extending beyond 
professionals and into raising public awareness.  The Independent Chair 
confirmed that she would support this work stream as a City priority.  Delivery 
plan priorities for this year (2017/18) had been agreed to address the biggest 
issues facing the City and Hackney and were included in the 2016/17 Annual 
Report.   
 
RESOLVED, that - the report be noted. 
 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO), ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016 
TO 2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an overview of the Independent Review Service in the 
City of London Corporation, covered in the IRO Annual Report for 2016-2017.  
Members welcomed the new, permanent IRO to the City Corporation and 
recognised the work of the previous IRO, which had been evident from Ofsted 
Inspections, particularly involving young people in their reviews.  
 
Your report identifies the need for the Reviewing Service and the Department to 
improve the way that young people should be engaged and involved in their 
reviews. Can you say what work has been undertaken in this area to drive up 
standards regarding consultation and e
[...]
ORKERS ENGAGE 
NEGLECTFUL PARENTS FROM AFFLUENT BACKGROUNDS IN THE 
CHILD PROTECTION SYSTEM  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the findings of research into neglect linked to affluence.  
The Assistant Director advised that he had recently attended a seminar with 
200 practitioners, which clearly showed an appetite to address this issue.   
 
Can you say more about how this research will directly impact on what our 
social workers will be doing in the future when working with affluent families? 
 
Officers from both the City of London Boys’ and Girls’ Schools had served on 
an experts’ panel to consider and contribute to the research report.  Affluent 
families were likely to engage Lawyers at an earlier stage and parents/carers 
were often only willing to engage with managers and not practitioners.  At a 
local level, the learning will feed into CHSCB Training on neglect and the 
Children Social Care Service will consider the key messages in helping to 
inform their response to this issue.  The Assistant Director had advised the 
Communications Director about this work as there has been some regional and 
national interest in the report.   
 
RESOLVED, that- the report be noted. 
 
 

9. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on work undertaken with children and 
young people, with special educational needs and disability (SEND), in the City 
of London.  Members noted the dominance of autism and a recent successful 
event at Artizan Street Library, run by the City’s parent/carer group. 
 
It is evident that much progress is being made in supporting children and 
families with special education needs and disabilities. It is good to note that we 
have converted all SEN plans to EHC Plans. Are you satisfied that the quality of 
the EHC plans are good? 
 

Page 5



All children with SEN 
[...]
p had been running for a 
year. 
 
The seminar in December on Financial Abuse was attended by professionals 
and agencies from the City and surrounding areas. Are there plans to do 
something to raise awareness of this issue directly with residents? 
 
This will be an ongoing project and a communications plan is in place to 
encourage engagement from residents. There are also plans to run short 
seminars at the Estates.  Trading Standards had been trying to engage with the 
Banks but, as progress had been slow, Members suggested that this be 
actioned at a higher level within the City of London Corporation. 
 

Page 6



11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item       Paragraph  
14-21      1,2 and 3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were 
approved. 
 

15. CHILDREN IN CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017  
Members received a report of the Looked After Children’s Health Team. 
  

16. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER TWO 2017/18  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

17. REPORT ON CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION OF 
CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND SAFEGUARDING IN CITY OF LONDON  
Members received a report of the Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group, in respect of Section 48 of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2008, which permits CQC to review the provision of healthcare and the 
exercise of functions of NHS England and Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

18. ANNUAL REPORT VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER ACADEMIC YEAR 
2016/17  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services  
 

19. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

Page 7



There were no items.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committees Dated:
Safeguarding Sub Committee 
Community and Children’s Service 

02/05/2018
11/05/2018

Subject:
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Update Report Public

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author: 
Theresa Shortland, Head of Service – Education and Early Years

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to the Safeguarding Sub Committee on the first year 
of the three-year SEND Strategy 2017–20 and the work with children and young 
people with special educational needs and disability (SEND) in the City of London. 

This report also provides an update on the outcomes of the Area SEND Inspection of 
the City of London 12–16 March 2018. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to: 

•     Note the report.

Main Report

Background 

1. The duties on local areas regarding provision for children and young people 
with SEND are contained in the Children and Families Act 2014. The 
Ofsted/Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Framework sets out the 
legal basis and the principles of inspection. The Minister of State for Children 
and Families has tasked Ofsted and the CQC with inspecting local areas on 
their effectiveness in fulfilling these duties.

The Local Area Inspection for children and young people
[...]
 increased employability and raised employment levels. (SAP – Priority 6)

StrAP - SEND Strategic Action Plan             SAP -   SEND Service Action Plan

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Committee: Dated:

Safeguarding Sub Committee 02/05/2018 
Subject:
Radicalisation and Modern-Day Slavery Public
Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
Report author:
Pat Dixon, Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service 
Manager

For Information

Summary

The report on radicalisation and modern-day slavery reviewed how the City of 
London was meeting its duty in identifying potential risks in these areas, and how 
these risks were being mitigated. The focus of the report was on unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking children (UASCs) who were either children looked after (CLA) or 
care leavers (CL). In November 2017, audits were carried out on Independent 
Fostering Agencies (IFA) where the children and young people were placed. The 
focus of these audits was on the training that foster carers received on dealing with 
radicalisation. The audits were reviewed in conjunction with the risk assessments 
completed on UASC young people.

The audits identified that all the IFAs were offering core training on dealing with 
radicalisation as a requirement for foster carers. There was also evidence that there 
was a direct correlation between the quality of the IFA and the potential risks of 
radicalisation and modern-day slavery. An area of strength is the level of expertise 
that the social workers have regarding young people who are UASC and the issues 
affecting this cohort of young people. An area for development is the template being 
used to assess the potential risks. This is currently under review and a new template 
will be developed which offers guidance on the potential vulnerabilities and 
behaviours of young people and how to effectively respond to them. 

 
Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main 
[...]
leted by the Children and Families team on UASC who are 
either CLA or CL, establishing how the City of London meets its responsibilities in 
assessing the potential risks of radicalisation and modern-day slavery to young 
people.

5. The report showed that there was a direct correlation between the quality of the 
IFA and the quality of the foster placement. One young person who was identified 
as being subject to modern-day slavery was placed with an IFA that was judged 
as being inadequate in their recent Ofsted Inspection. The young person has now 
been moved from the placement and the IFA involved is no longer being used by 
the City of London.

6. The audits completed on the remaining IFAs showed that foster carers received 
training on dealing with radicalisation as part of their core training. Foster carers 
also linked into the Local Safeguarding Children Board. This supported their 
knowledge about safeguarding issues in their area, and was a further training 
resource.  

Page 22



7. Social workers in the Children and Families Team have developed a level of 
expertise around young people who are UASC. They know the young people 
through being involved in residential activities and from the support they offer as 
allocated social workers. Young people are also encouraged to participate in 
activities that support their connection to the City of London through the Children 
in Care Council and residential activities.

 
8. An area for development is the template used for completing risk assessments. 

The current form is basic and relies on the expertise of the individual completing 
the assessment. This leads to inconsistency in the quality of the risk assessment. 
A new template will be designed that will identify the potential vulnerabilities and 
behaviours, with a section on how these vulnerabilities and behaviours have 
been mitigated.  

Conclusion

9. The report identified that the IFAs being used by the City of London ensure that 
their foster carers receive core training on dealing with radicalisation. Where 
there were concerns about an IFA, there appeared to be an increased risk of the 
young person being isolated and vulnerable. A factor that mitigates the potential 
risk of radicalisation and modern-day slavery is the relationship between the 
young person and their social worker. Social workers have developed a level of 
expertise around young people who are UASC and the potential risk. In the past, 
a referral was made to the Prevent Programme when there were concerns 
around a young person. The team work closely with the designated officer from 
the City of London Police and act on any potential risks immediately.  

10.An area for development is the current risk assessments being used on the 
electronic recording system, Mosaic. The current risk assessment relies on the 
social worker’s knowledge about the vulnerabilities and behaviours that would be 
associated with radicalisation and modern-day slavery. This has led to a variance 
in the quality of the risk assessment being completed. It is also not clear how 
often these risk assessments should be updated. A clear protocol is needed. This 
is currently being addressed through the Service Improvement Plan.  

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Radicalisation and Modern-Day Slavery: How the City of 
London meets its Duty for Children Looked After and Care Leavers

Pat Dixon
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service Manager

T:  020 7332 1215
E: pat.dixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 23

mailto:pat.dixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Committees: Dated: 
Safeguarding Sub Committee 02/05/2018

Subject:
Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted Improvement Public 
Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Jo Henderson, Interim Service Manager, Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help

For Information

Summary

The Service Improvement Plan (SIP) was fully refreshed for April 2017 – Mar
[...]
orough)

• More short breaks

• Leaflet: what Early Help can do for families

• Practical support e.g. applying for taxi card

Recommendations Early Help

P
age 53



Thank you - Any Questions 

If you have any questions 
please do not hesitate to 
contact us  P

age 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) update report
	SEND update - appendix

	5 Radicalisation and Modern Day Slavery
	6 Service Improvement Plan (SIP) and Ofsted Improvement
	SIP OFSTED update APPX

	8 Any other business the Chairman considers urgent
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Aidhour Audit Report November 2017
	Aidhour - NP - appx

	12 Adult Safeguarding Report: Quarter 3
	13 Children Safeguarding Report: Quarter 3
	childrens'safeguarding NP - APX

	14 London Wide Children in Care Council (CICC) Update
	London CICC - NP - APPENDIX

	15 City of London CiCC Update
	16 Radicalisation and Modern-Day Slavery - Non Public Appendix in respect of agenda item 5



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks

Dhruv Patel
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman)

Officers:
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Joyce Nash.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6 February 
2018 were approved. 

4. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided Members with an update on Special Educational 
Needs and Disability.  

The SEND Inspection Feedback session with Ofsted was very positive.  Do we 
know when we will be receiving formal notification?  How are we planning to 
implement the learning from the Inspection?

The Inspection Report was being quality assured and the outcome would be 
reported to Members later this month.  When the report is shared with 
Members, it will capture the wider SEND ambitions.  The self-evaluation was 
found to accurately reflected the priorities of all partners.  As Ofsted had visited 
during the planning stage, the timescales would also be visible in the outcome 
report.  

In order to implement learning from the Inspection; parents of SEND children 
and young people are in the early stages of implementing a carers’ forum.  



Giving a voice to parents and young people, and the co-production of services, 
is very much at the forefront of Year-2 priorities.  

Parents are very keen to promote weekend activities.  However, this can be 
challenging given the low numbers and age range of the young people 
concerned.  Priorities for this year include short breaks, commissioned from 
Hackney; including siblings with disability as well as SENs.    Parents feel that 
the current offer is limited, mainly due to the restraints within the City, but 
options were being explored; ie swimming at Golden Lane Leisure Centre.  

Members suggested that officers engage with the Departments of Planning and 
Transportation and Open Spaces and the Barbican Arts Centre.   Officers 
advised that the development of the local leisure offer is a high priority and, 
whilst this is a work in progress, parents and partners are encouraged to share 
their experience with web searches.  A recent session at a City Library had 
been very successful and resulted in the children’s work being displayed at a 
City Museum. Another parent is working with Friends of City Gardens on a 
proposal for a sensory garden for autistic visitors.  The Chairman suggested 
feedback to a later meeting on the development of the local leisure offer.  

The report author is very active on the Children and Young People’s Maternity 
Workstream, which ensures the City is fully engaged negotiations.   This Group 
is at an early stage and its governance has been established.

Ofsted was very impressed with the feedback from all City Schools and 
particularly complimentary about the City Corporation’s flexibility and 
responsiveness.  They were also able to track excellent progress in children 
receiving SEN support in out of borough secondary schools.  The City 
Corporation ensures that every child educated outside of the City attends a 
good or outstanding school.

The Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services Committee has 
attended the Ofsted meeting, which he had found very positive and 
commended the team for their hard work.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

5. RADICALISATION AND MODERN DAY SLAVERY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of radicalisation and modern day slavery and how the City 
is mitigating potential risks in these areas.  

To what extent do we think Modern Slavery is a risk to our young people?  How 
are the risk assessments undertaken and how often are they 
completed/reviewed?

City Corporation Social Workers have a very high level of expertise in respect 
of unaccompanied asylum seekers and the issues affecting this cohort of young 
people.  An area for development is the template being used to assess the 
potential risks, which is currently under review.  The new template will be 



developed to offer guidance on the potential vulnerabilities and behaviours of 
young people and how to respond effectively .  

There was some discussion in respect of modern day slavery being a far wider 
issue than children and adult services; ie economic and social mobility and 
ensuring that workers receive a living wage.  It is therefore proposed to 
introduce training and sharing of information across the entire City Corporation.  
The Assistant Director advised that this issue is a priority for both national 
Safeguarding Boards and for the Police.  Members stressed the importance of 
ensuring that all young people are equipped with confidence, knowledge and 
resilience if they are faced with this threat, either personally or in their 
communities.  Members acknowledged the good work of the Children in Care 
Council in raising awareness and always welcomed the opportunity to meet 
care leavers.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

6. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (SIP) AND OFSTED IMPROVEMENT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted 
Improvements, covering the period December 2017 and February 2018.

How much of an issue is it that partners are not directly doing Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF) assessments, if the actual number is going up 
because of increased referrals to the Early Help Service?

The officer confirmed that this was not an issue, as the Social Worker in the 
Early Help Service was working on a revised CAF form, which would be more 
streamlined and outcome focussed.  Partners had been encouraged to 
contribute to this work.

How are we ensuring that the service is maintaining appropriate caseloads, 
reflective supervision and training opportunities for our staff?

Reflective supervision is greatly valued by City Corporation Social Workers and 
they have also engaged in reflective practice and supervision sessions with 
external agencies.    A training needs analysis will be fed in to the Work Force 
Development Plan and a training workforce matrix is being developed for the 
service.  Whilst case work is relatively low in the City Corporation, Managers 
ensure that the work is varied and equitable.    

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

7. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Whilst accepting that some of the working service plans need to use 
accronyms, Members asked if they could be avoided in Committee Reports.  
The Town Clerk had emailed and tabled a glossary of accromyns to Assist 
Members with the Service Improvement Plan on today’s agenda.  



In respect of Case C, Members noted that the Safeguarding Board was able to 
approach the Secretary of State directly and had been developing training 
including a community based video and conference.  Procedures and Policies 
would be developed to put safeguarding at the forefront of school absences.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman agreed to receive a presentation in respect of the results of a 
Survey of Children and Young People supported by The City of London 
Corporation and conducted in April 2018.  Members noted that the report on the 
Survey’s findings was being finalised and would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Sub Committee and the Education Board but the Director was 
keen to share the headlines with Members at an early stage.  The Town Clerk 
advised that the presentation would be published on the public City Corporation 
web page for today’s meeting.

Members noted very high satisfaction levels across all results, with care users 
being very satisfied with their social workers and foster carers. Members of the 
Sub Committee had met with care leavers on several occasions and had 
always found them to be very engaging and content.  Offices advised that the 
outcomes from the survey would be reflected in the next Service Improvement 
Plan.  Members noted that a request for laptops to assist with school and 
college work had since been actioned.  

During the discussion, Members acknowledged the important of a smooth 
transition for care leavers into further education, work and accommodation.  
One Member suggested a ‘Life Handbook’ which was used in another borough. 
Members noted that the Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee particularly championed assistance with immigration status.  

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph 
10 - 17 1 & 2

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were 
approved.

11. AIDHOUR AUDIT REPORT NOVEMBER 2017 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 

12. ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT: QUARTER 3 



Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

13. CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING REPORT: QUARTER 3 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

14. LONDON WIDE CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the London wide CiCC.  

15. CITY OF LONDON CICC UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

16. RADICALISATION AND MODERN-DAY SLAVERY - NON PUBLIC 
APPENDIX IN RESPECT OF AGENDA ITEM 5 
Whilst aiming to be as transparent as possible, Members noted that it was 
necessary to make some appendices non-public as the very small number of 
cases in the City could lead to individuals being identified.  

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


